

NO. 15-2443

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

DAMIAN L. PATRICK,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 2:13-cr-00234-RTR-1
The Honorable Rudolph T. Randa, District Court Judge

**MOTION OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, AND ACLU OF
WISCONSIN, INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Adam Schwartz
Counsel of Record

Jennifer Lynch

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

815 Eddy St.

San Francisco, CA 94109

Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

adam@eff.org

Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

125 Broad St., 18th Fl.

New York, NY 10004

Telephone: (212) 549-2500

Facsimile: (212) 549-2654

nwessler@aclu.org

Laurence J. Dupuis

ACLU OF WISCONSIN,
INC.

207 E. Buffalo St., #325

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Telephone:

(414) 272-4032, ext. 212

ldupuis@aclu-wi.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29, the Electronic Frontier Foundation (EFF), the American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) and ACLU of Wisconsin respectfully move this Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief, in support of Defendant-Appellant Damian L. Patrick. Defendant-Appellant consents to the filing of this brief and Appellee United States has not taken a position one way or the other.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fourth Amendment Protects Location Privacy	2
A. Cellphone Location Tracking Reveals Private and Increasingly Precise Information About Individuals’ Locations and Movements.....	3
B. Americans Believe the Data on and Generated by their Cellphones are Private.	6
C. Americans’ Subjective Expectation of Privacy in Cellphone Data is Objectively Reasonable.....	7
1. Courts Recognize the Privacy Implications of Location Information.....	8
2. A Growing Number of States Protect Location Information by Statute	11
II. An Expectation of Privacy in Cellphone Data Is Objectively Reasonable Even Though the Data Is Obtained by a Phone Company	14
III. The Government May Have Used a Stingray to Locate the Defendant.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Melilli</i> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Rushing</i> , 71 A.3d 939 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	11
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2 19 (Ga. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Application for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Information for a Specified Wireless Telephone</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)	11
<i>In re Application for Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Application for Tel. Info.</i> , 2015 WL 4594558 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	11, 17
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Relating to Telephones Used by Suppressed</i> , No. 15 M 0021, 2015 WL 6871289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2015)	24
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16

<i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Application Relating to Target Phone</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3, 24
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	8, 9
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979)	11
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	14, 15, 16
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	24
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , No. 1496 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.).....	22
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A. 3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	11
<i>State v. Rothman</i> , 779 P.2d 1 (Haw. 1989)	11
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 760 P.2d 1162 (Idaho 1988)	11

<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 2015 WL 881578.....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2014 WL 7232613 (11th Cir. Dec. 17, 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 2013 WL 5538613 (4th Cir. Oct. 8, 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 796 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015),	11, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	8

Statutes

16 Maine Rev. Stat. § 648.....	13
18 Pa. Stat. § 5761	13
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 168/10	12
Cal. Penal Code § 1546	13
Cal. Penal Code § 637.7	13
Del. Code § 1335.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 934.42	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-42	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-44.7	13
Ind. Code § 35-33-5-12	12
Iowa Code § 808.4	13
Md. Code, Criminal Procedure 1-203.1.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 626A.28	13
Minn. Stat. § 626A.28	13
Minn. Stat. § 626A.35	13
Minn. Stat. § 626A.42	13
Mont. Code § 46-5-110	13
N.H. Stat. § 644-A.....	13
Okla. Stat. Title 13, § 177.6.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 133.619.....	13
S.C. Code § 17-30-140	13
Tenn. Code § 39-13-606	13
Tex. Penal Code § 16.06.....	13

Va. Code § 18.2-60.5.....	13
Va. Code § 19.2-56.2.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.260.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 968.373	12

Other Authorities

Application of Detective Michael Spinnato, In the Matter of an Application of the State of Maryland for an Order Authorizing the Installation and Use of a Device Known as a Pen Register/Trap & Trace (May, 5, 2014).....	22
Brad Heath, “Police secretly track cellphones to solve routine crimes,” <i>USA Today</i> (Aug. 24, 2015)	19
David Deasy, <i>TRUSTe Study Reveals Smartphone Users More Concerned About Mobile Privacy Than Brand or Screen Size</i> , TRUSTe Blog (Sept. 5, 2013)	7
David Schneider, <i>New Indoor Navigation Technologies Work Where GPS Can’t</i> , <i>IEEE Spectrum</i> (Nov. 20, 2013)	3, 5
<i>E911 Compliance FAQs</i> , Verizon Wireless	4
Email from Sergeant Kenneth Castro, Sarasota Police Department (April 15, 2009).....	20
<i>In re Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements</i> , PS Docket No. 07-114, Fourth Report and Order at 1 (F.C.C. Jan. 29, 2015).....	3, 4, 5
Jan Lauren Boyles et al., <i>Privacy and Data Management on Mobile Devices</i> , Pew Research Internet & American Life Project (Sept. 5, 2012).....	7
Janice Y. Tsai et al., <i>Location-Sharing Technologies: Privacy Risks and Controls</i> , Carnegie Mellon University 12 (Feb. 2010).....	7
Jari Syrjärinne & Lauri Wirola, <i>Quantifying the Performance of Navigation Systems and Standards for Assisted-GNSS</i> , <i>InsideGNSS</i> , Sept./Oct. 2008.....	6
Justin Fenton, “Judge threatens detective with contempt for declining to reveal cellphone tracking methods,” <i>Baltimore Sun</i> (Nov. 17, 2014)	20
Kate Martin, “Documents: Tacoma police using surveillance device to sweep up cellphone data,” <i>The News Tribune</i> (Aug. 26, 2014).....	19

Kathryn Zickuhr, <i>Location-Based Services</i> , Pew Research Internet and American Life Project (Sept. 12, 2013).....	7
Lee Rainie, <i>Cell Phone Ownership Hits 91% of Adults</i> , Pew Research Center (June 6, 2013).....	2
Legislative History of S.B. 2808.....	12
Letter from FBI Re: Acquisition of Wireless Collection Equipment/Technology and NonDisclosure Obligations (Aug. 13, 2013).....	21, 22
Log Documenting the Use of Cellular Telephone Surveillance Equipment	21
Matt Blaze, <i>How Law Enforcement Tracks Cellular Phones</i> , Exhaustive Search (Dec. 13, 2013)	4
Milwaukee Police Department Letter in Response to Records Request (Sept. 21, 2015).....	21
<i>New Developments in Sacramento “Stingray” Case</i> , ABC 10 (Jan. 8, 2016).....	20
Open Records Request from Mike Katz-Lacabe (Aug 3, 2015).....	21
Pell & Soghoian, 27 Berkeley Tech. L. J.....	6
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> , 34 (Nov. 12, 2014)	6
Primal Wijesekera, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Android Permissions Remistified: A Field Study on Contextual Integrity</i> , Proceedings of the 24th USENIX Security Symposium (Aug. 2015).....	17
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Revision of the Comm’n’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Sys.</i> , 11 F.C.C. Rcd. 18676 (1996).....	3
Ryan Gallagher, <i>Meet the Machines That Steal Your Phone’s Data</i> , Ars Technica, Sept. 23, 2013	18
Sprint, <i>Legal Compliance Guidebook 7</i> (2008)	4
Statement of Rep. Koch (April 22, 2014)	13
Statement of Sen. Biss (Feb. 19, 2014).....	12

Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Your Secret Stingray's No Secret Anymore: The Vanishing Government Monopoly Over Cell Phone Surveillance and Its Impact on National Security and Consumer Privacy</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 1 (2014)	18
Stephen J. Blumberg, Ph.D., & Julian V. Luke, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January–June 2015</i> , National Center for Health Statistics (Dec. 2015)	2
Testimony of Rep. Hutton.....	12
Testimony of Sen. Grothman (Dec. 19, 2013).....	12
The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation Privacy & Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec. & Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary 113th Cong. 6 (2013) (statement of Matt Blaze, Associate Professor, University of Pennsylvania).....	5, 6
Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 2374, n.212 (2014).....	5, 6
Transcript, <i>State v. Andrews</i> (Aug. 20, 2015).....	23
Transcript, <i>State v. Andrews</i> , 61-62, 86 (June 4, 2015)	23
